IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement  for annual
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments:
classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting.

The Target Group has recognized the transition adjustment against the applicable opening balances in equity at
January 1, 2018. Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and continues to be reported under IAS 39.

APPENDIX III	 ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF
LANGHUA PHARMACEUTICAL

– III-21 –

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position,
including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s expected credit losses
(“ECLs”).

Financial impact at January 1, 2018

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 at
January 1, 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement Reclassification IFRS 39 measurement

Category Amount ECL Amount Category
Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
Trade and bill receivables 16 L&R1 144,150 – 692 144,842 AC2

144,150 – 692 144,842

1 L&R: Loans and receivables

2 AC: Financial assets at amortised cost

Impairment

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening impairment allowances under IAS 39 to the ECL
allowances under IFRS 9. Further details are disclosed in Note 16 to the Historical Financial Information.

Impairment
allowances under

IAS 39 at 31
December 2017 Re-measurement

ECL allowances
under IFRS 9 at 1

January 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade and bill receivables 6,615 (692) 5,923

6,615 (692) 5,923

Impact on reserves and retained profits

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves is as follows:

Reserves and
retained profits

RMB’000

Retained profits as at 31 December 2017 under IAS 39 41,701
Recognition of expected credit losses for trade receivables under IFRS 9 692

Retained profits as at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9 42,393

APPENDIX III	 ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF
LANGHUA PHARMACEUTICAL

– III-22 –

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

2.3 ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE IFRSS

The Target Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet

[…]

the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future

results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-2 –

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the financial

information of the Group as set out in the published interim announcement of the Company for the six

months ended June 30, 2020 dated on August 31, 2020, and that of the Target Company, as set out in

Appendix III to this circular, and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular. The

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarge Group does not take into account any trading

or other transactions subsequent to the dates of the respective financial statements of the companies

comprising the Enlarged Group.

B.  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

As at June 30, 2020 The Group
The Target

Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 163,904 243,662 – – – 407,566
Right-of-use assets 151,053 41,115 – – – 192,168
Goodwill – – – – 2,222,115 2,222,115
Intangible assets – 1,474 – – – 1,474
Interests in a joint venture 3,907 – – – – 3,907
Financial assets at FVTPL 760,123 – – – – 760,123
Contract assets 10,728 – – – – 10,728
Rental deposits and prepaid

non-current assets 27,002 4,911 – – (20,000) 11,913
Deferred tax assets 7,185 12,601 – – – 19,786

1,123,902 303,763 – – 2,202,115 3,629,780

Current Assets
Inventories 9,669 135,781 – – – 145,450
Derivative financial instruments – 1,057 – – – 1,057
Trade and bills receivables 69,642 303,043 – – – 372,685
Contract costs 6,341 – – – – 6,341
Prepayments, other receivables and

other assets 44,005 35,548 – (288) – 79,265
Financial assets at FVTPL 95,652 – – – – 95,652
Pledged deposits – 34,156 – – – 34,156
Restricted bank balances 71,614 – – – – 71,614
Cash and cash equivalents 1,521,285 179,254 1,499,200 (13,303) (2,540,000) 646,436
Time deposits with original maturity of

over three months 355,933 – – – – 355,933

2,174,141 688,839 1,499,200 (13,591) (2,540,000) 1,808,589

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-3 –

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體As at June 30, 2020 The Group
The Target

Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB’000

Current Liabilities
Trade and bills payables 6,281 326,070 – – – 332,351
Other payables and accruals 89,085 73,023 – – – 162,108
Derivative Financial instruments 503 1,241 – – – 1,744
Contract liabilities 1,816 13,678 – – – 15,494
Lease liabilities 10,924 222 – – – 11,146
Income tax payables 9,651 12,196 (5,520) (1,778) – 14,549
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 15,902 132,653 – – – 148,555

134,162 559,083 (5,520) (1,778) – 685,947

Net current assets 2,039,979 129,756 1,504,720 (11,813) (2,540,000) 1,122,642

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 3,163,881 433,519 1,504,720 (11,813) (337,885) 4,752,422

Non-Current Liabilities
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 1,067 – 1,536,000 – – 1,537,067
Convertible bonds – debt component 537,634 – – – – 537,634
Convertible bonds – em bedded derivative

instruments 687,043 – – – – 687,043
Deferred income 20,294 9,687 – – – 29,981
Lease liabilities 9,185 – – – – 9,185
Deferred tax liabilities 9,910 1,476 – – – 11,386

1,265,133 11,163 1,536,000 – – 2,812,296

Net Assets 1,898,748 422,356 (31,280) (11,813) (337,885) 1,940,126

Equity
Equity attributable to owners of

the parent
Share capital 283 120,000 – – (120,000) 283
Other reserves 1,898,465 302,356 (31,280) (11,813) (302,356) 1,855,372
Non-controlling interests – – – – 84,471 84,471

Total Equity 1,898,748 422,356 (31,280) (11,813) (337,885) 1,940,126

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-4 –

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

C.  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

For the six months ended
June 30, 2020 The Group

The Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 6 Note 7

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB’000

Revenue 197,557 809,197 – – – – 1,006,754

Cost of services/sales (97,439) (584,666) – – (38) – (682,143)

Gross profit 100,118 224,531 – – (38) – 324,611

Other income and gains 27,190 13,683 – – – – 40,873

Selling and distribution expenses (1,951) (48,841) – – (1,490) – (52,282)

Administrative expenses (37,048) (38,464) – (13,591) (5,934) – (95,037)

Research and development expenses (22,324) (13,547) – – (418) – (36,289)

Fair value gain/(loss) on financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 66,658 – – – – – 66,658

Impairment losses on financial assets, net (434) (4,761) – – – – (5,195)

Other expenses (161) (6,110) – – – – (6,271)

Finance costs (38,594) (3,746) (36,800) – – – (79,140)

Share of losses of a joint venture (321) – – – – – (321)

Profit before fair value loss on financial liabilities
at FVTPL and tax 93,133 122,745 (36,800) (13,591) (7,880) – 157,607

Fair value loss on financial liabilities at FVTPL (615,526) – – – – – (615,526)

(Loss)/profit before tax (522,393) 122,745 (36,800) (13,591) (7,880) – (457,919)

Income tax expense (7,879) (26,094) 5,520 1,778 – – (26,675)

(Loss)/profit for the period (530,272) 96,651 (31,280) (11,813) (7,880) – (484,594)

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-5 –

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

For the six months ended
June 30, 2020 The Group

The Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 6 Note 7

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB’000

(Loss)/profit for the period (530,272) 96,651 (31,280) (11,813) (7,880) – (484,594)

Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified

to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations 7,150 18 – – – – 7,168

Other comprehensive Income for the period,
net of tax 7,150 18 – – – – 7,168

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period (523,122) 96,669 (31,280) (11,813) (7,880) – (477,426)

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent (523,122) 96,669 (31,280) (11,813) (7,880) (17,758) (495,184)

Non-controlling interests – – – – – 17,758 17,758

(523,122) 96,669 (31,280) (11,813) (7,880) – (477,426)

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-6 –

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

D.  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

For the six months ended
June 30, 2020 The Group

The Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Loss)/Profit before tax (522,393) 122,745 (36,800) (13,591) – (7,880) (457,919)
Adjustments for:
Finance costs 38,594 3,746 36,800 – – – 79,140
Share of losses of a joint venture and

an associate 321 – – – – – 321
Interest income (7,851) (796) – – – – (8,647)
Investment income for bank wealth

products – (89) – – – – (89)
Loss on disposal of items of property,

plant and equipment 155 18 – – – – 173
Fair value gains, net:

Derivative financial instruments (1,421) – – – – – (1,421)
Financial assets at FVTPL (66,658) – – – – – (66,658)

Fair value loss on financial liabilities at
FVTPL 615,526 – – – – – 615,526

Foreign exchange gain (7,462) 11 – – – – (7,451)
Income from government to grants and

subsidies related assets (510) (585) – – – – (1,095)
Revenue from equity-for-service (28,756) – – – – – (28,756)
Equity-settled share option expense 2,360 10,515 – – – 7,880 20,755
Gain on repurchase of convertible bonds (4,447) – – – – – (4,447)
Transaction cost of convertible bonds 5,068 – – – – – 5,068
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 12,399 14,132 – – – – 26,531
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 9,145 714 – – – – 9,859
Amortization of intangible assets – 141 – – – – 141
Impairment losses under expected credit

model, net of reversal 434 4,761 – – – – 5,195
Gain on disposal of right-of-use assets (1,145) – – – – – (1,145)
Loss on derivative financial instruments – 2,176 – – – – 2,176

43,359 157,489 – (13,591) – – 187,257
(Increase)/decrease in inventories (1,139) 31,882 – – – – 30,743
Increase in contract costs (636) – – – – – (636)
Increase in trade and bills receivables (8,587) (101,506) – – – – (110,093)
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments, other

receivables and other assets (167) 3,877 – 288 – – 3,998

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-7 –

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

For the six months ended
June 30, 2020 The Group

The Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Decrease)/increase in trade and bills
payables (1,271) 64,164 – – – – 62,893

(Decrease)/increase in other payables (3,833) 4,463 – – – – 630
Decrease in deferred revenue (240) – – – – – (240)
Increase in contract liabilities 1,181 – – – – – 1,181

Cash generated from operations 28,667 160,369 – (13,303) – – 175,733
Income tax paid (7,731) (16,431) – – – – (24,162)

Net cash flows from operating activities 20,936 143,938 – (13,303) – – 151,571

Interest received 5,790 796 – – – – 6,586
Investment income for bank wealth

products – 5 – – – – 5
Purchases of items of property, plant and

equipment (49,114) (22,543) – – – – (71,657)
Increase in wealth management products – (5,000) – – – – (5,000)
Proceeds from disposal of items of

property, plant and equipment 32 – – – – – 32
Purchases of intangible assets – (212) – – – – (212)
Increase in rental deposit (4,722) (3) – – – – (4,725)
Payment for prepaid land lease payments – (3,650) – – – – (3,650)
Purchases of time deposit over three

months (353,975) – – – – – (353,975)
Receipt of government grants and

subsidies related to assets 5,200 – – – – – 5,200
Placement of restricted bank deposits (65,624) (71,078) – – – – (136,702)
Withdraw in restricted bank deposits – 50,976 – – – – 50,976
Payment for forward contract – (932) – – – – (932)
Payments for subsidiary acquisitions (55,805) – – – (2,540,000) – (2,595,805)
Payments for acquisition of potential

property, plant and equipment (30,000) – – – – – (30,000)
Purchase of financial assets at FVTPL (2,710,867) – – – – – (2,710,867)
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets

at FVTPL 2,605,867 – – – – – 2,605,867
Receipt of investment income from

derivative financial instruments 1,924 – – – – – 1,924

Net cash flows from investing activities (651,294) (51,641) – – (2,540,000) – (3,242,935)

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-8 –

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

For the six months ended
June 30, 2020 The Group

The Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Repayment of bank borrowings (259) (152,163) – – – – (152,422)
Interest paid (218) (3,811) (36,800) – – – (40,829)
Proceeds from bank borrowings 15,363 132,661 1,536,000 – – – 1,684,024
Principle portion of lease payments (21,672) (320) – – – – (21,992)
Proceeds from exercise share option 32,110 – – – – – 32,110
Payment for repurchase of shares (13,581) – – – – – (13,581)
Proceeds from the issue of the Company’s

convertible bonds 1,261,148 – – – – – 1,261,148
Transaction cost of convertible bonds (5,156) – – – – – (5,156)
Payment for repurchase of convertible

bonds (27,398) – – – – – (27,398)

Net cash flows from financing activities 1,240,337 (23,633) 1,499,200 – – – 2,715,904

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period 904,091 110,590 – – – – 1,014,681

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes,
net 7,215 – – – – – 7,215

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the
period 1,521,285 179,254 1,499,200 (13,303) (2,540,000) – 646,436

APPENDIX V	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-9 –

維亞生物科技控股集團

用簡體

李向榮 _榮字

用簡體

E. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. The amounts are extracted from the published interim announcement of the Company for the six months ended June
30, 2020 dated on August 31, 2020.

2. The amounts are extracted from the accountants’ report thereon set out in Appendix III to this circular. As the
implication of seasonal fluctuation is limited, the Directors believe the unaudited pro forma financial information
based on the six-months consolidated financial information will not be distorted due to seasonal factors and the